JOHN C. KLAEHN
CLERK CF COURTS
OTTAWA COUNTY, OHIC

IN THE OTTA\/%T’]Kl C'P_)?JNTY C:OMNION PLEAS COURT

OF OTTAWA COUNTY, OHIO
STATE OF OHIO, Indictment
Plaintiff
VS.
Kent Johnson,
Defendant
TI:IAZ;I]'?II::n:f Case Numberaqv CQ{ (05

The State of Ohio,
Ottawa County } S8

Count One Unauthorized Use of Computer, Cable or
Telecommunications Property - F5

§2913.04(B)

The jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of Ottawa County, on their oaths, IN
THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, do find and present;

Kent Johnson, on or about September 1, 2022 through September 30, 2022, at the
county of Ottawa aforesaid, did in any manner and by any means, including, but not
limited to, computer hacking, knowingly gain access to, attempt to gain access to, or
cause access to be gained to any computer, computer system, computer network, cable
service, cable system, telecommunications device, telecommunications service, or
information service without the consent of, or beyond the scope of the express or
implied consent of, the owner of the computer, computer system, computer network,
cable service, cable system, telecommunications device, telecommunications service,
or information service or other person authorized to give consent in violation of Ohio
Revised Code §2913.04(B), Unauthorized Use of Computer, Cable or
Telecommunications Property, F5.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.




Count Two Voyeurism - M1
§2907.08(D), 2907.08(E)(4)

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find and present that:

Kent Johnson, on or about September 1, 2022 through September 30, 2022, at the
county of Ottawa d, did secretly or surreptitiously videotape, photograph, film,
der or through the clothing worn by her, for the purpose of

or oth cor
Vlew1 ergarments in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2907.08(D),
2907. Voyeurlsm MI.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignily of the State of Ohio.

Count Three Interfering with Civil Rights - M1
§2921.45(A), 2921.45(B)

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find and present that:

Kent Johnson, on or about September 1, 2022 through October 30, 2022, at the county
of Ottawa aforesaid, did while being a public servant, under color of his office,
employment, or authority, knowingly deprive or conspire or attempt to deprive any
person of a constitutional or statutory right in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2921.45
(A), 2921.45(B), Interfering with Civil Rights, M1.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Four Menacing by Stalking - M1
§2903.211(A)(1), 2903.211(B)(1)

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find and present that:

Kent Johnson, on or about October 1, 2022 through May 31, 2023, at the cﬁf

Ottawa aforesaid, by engaging in a pattern of condu wingly caus
ﬁe that Kent Johnson will cause physical harm use mental distress fo

violation of Ohio Revised Code §2903.211(A .211(B)(1), Menacing
alking, M1,

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.




Count Five Telecommunications Harassment - M1
§2917.21(A)X(2)

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find and present that:

Kent Johnson, on or about September 1, 2022 through May 31, 2023, at the county of
Ottawa aforesaid, knowingly make or cause to be made a telecommunication, or
knowingly permit a telecommunication to be made from a telecommunications device
under the person's control, to another, and the caller described, suggested, requested, or
proposed that the caller, the recipient of the telecommunication, or any other person
engage in sexual activity, and the recipient or another person at the premises to which
the telecommunication was made had requested, in a previous telecommunication or in
the immediate telecommunication, that the caller not make a telecommunication to the
recipient or to the premises to which the telecommunication was made in violation of
Ohio Revised Code §2917.21(A)(2), Telecommunications Harassment, M1.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Six Theft in Office - F4
§2921.41(A)(1), 2921.41(B)

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find and present that:

Kent Johnson, on or about January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2022, at the county
of Ottawa aforesaid, did, while being a public or party official, commit any theft
offense, as defined in division (K) of section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, when the
offender used the offender's office in aid of committing the offense or permitted or
assented to its use in aid of committing the offense and the vaiue of property or services
stolen was one thousand dollars or more and was less than seven thousand five hundred
dollars in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2921.41(A)(1), 2921.41(B), Theft in
Office, F4.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Seven Gross Sexual Imposition - F4
§2907.05(A)(1)

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find and present that:

Kent Johnson, on or about July 1, 2022 through July 30, 2022, at the county of Ottawa
aforesaid, did have sexual contact with another, not his spouse, by purposely
compelling said other person to submit by force or threat of force in violation of Ohio
Revised Code §2907.05(A)(1), Gross Sexual Imposition, F4.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio,




Count Eight Gross Sexual Imposition - F4
§2907.05(A)(1)

The grand jurors, on their caths, further find and present that:

Kent Johnson, on or about October 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022, at the county of
Ottawa aforesaid, did have sexual contact with another, not his spouse, by purposely
compelling said other person to submit by force or threat of force in violation of Ohio
Revised Code §2907.05(A)(1), Gross Sexual Imposition, F4.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Nine Intimidation of an Attorney, Victim or Witness in a Criminal
Case - M1
§2921.04(A), 2921.04(D)

The grand jurors, on their oaths, firther find and present that:

Kent Johnson, on or about October 1, 2022 through May 31, 2023, at the county of
Ottawa aforesaid, did knowingly attempt to intimidate or hinder the victim of a crime
in the filing or prosecution of criminal charges or a witness involved in a criminal
action or proceeding in the discharge of the duties of the witness in violation of Ohio
Revised Code §2921.04(A), 2921.04(D), Intimidation of an Attorney, Victim or
Witness in a Criminal Case, M 1.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Ten Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1)

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find and present that:

Kent Johnson, on or about September 1, 2022, at the county of Ottawa aforesaid, did,
with purpose to deprive the owner, of cell phone pictures, knowingly obtain or exert
control over either the property or services without the consent of the owner or person
authorized to give consent in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2913.02(A)(1), Theft,
M1.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.




Each of the above listed offenses are contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio,

Wen. O L/ ehers

OTTAWA COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Prosecutor or by his Assistant
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THE STATE OF OHIO, OTTAWA COUNTY.

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with
the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office,

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court, at Ottawa County, Ohio, this
day of , .

i3y: Deputy Clerk



